UNITED NATIONS United Nations Transitional Administration in East Timor



NATIONS UNIES Administration Transitoire des Nations Unies au Timor Oriental

UNTAET

UNTAET/REG/2001/29 20 November 2001

REGULATION N 0. 2001/29

ON SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATIONS (No. 1) 2001-2002

The Special Representative of the Secretary-General (the Transitional Administrator),

Pursuant to the authority given to him under United Nations Security Council resolution 1272 (1999) of 25 October 1999, as reaffirmed in United Nations Security Council resolution 1338 (2001) of 31 January 2001;

Taking into account United Nations Transitional Administration in East Timor (UNTAET) Regulation No. 1999/1 on the Authority of the Transitional Administration in East Timor, UNTAET Regulation No. 2000/1 on the Establishment of the Central Fiscal Authority of East Timor, UNTAET Regulation No.2000/20 on Budget and Financial Management, and UNTAET Regulation No.2001/21 on Appropriations (No. 1) 2001-2002;

Noting that \$2,000,000 previously appropriated from the Consolidated Fund of East Timor to advance payments to be financed retroactively pursuant to certain Trust Fund for East Timor Grants has been reimbursed to the Consolidated Fund of East Timor or remains unutilized;

For the purpose of appropriating money from the Consolidated Fund of East Timor for salaries, wages, goods, services and capital items for the Transitional Government and amending UNTAET Regulation No. 2001/21 on Appropriations (No.1) 2001-2002;

Following the consideration of the Council of Ministers; and

Taking into account the actions of the Specialized Legislative Commission of the Constituent Assembly,

Promulgates the following:

Section 1 Definitions

1.1 Terms defined in UNTAET Regulation No. 2001/21 on Appropriations (No. 1) 2001-2002 shall have the meanings set forth therein wherever used in the present Regulation.

1.2 In addition to terms defined in UNTAET Regulation No. 2001/21 on Appropriations (No. 1) 2001-2002, the following terms, wherever used in the present Regulation, shall have the following meanings:

(a) *"Council of Ministers"* means the Council of Ministers of the Transitional Government of East Timor created pursuant to UNTAET Regulation No. 2001/28 on the establishment of the Council of Ministers.

(b) *"Office of the Chief Minister"* means the office of the Chief Minister of the *Council of Ministers*, which shall be a program for purposes of UNTAET Regulation No. 2001/21 on Appropriations (No. 1) 2001-2002.

(c) *"Transitional Government"* means the Transitional Government of East Timor as set forth in UNTAET Regulation No. 2001/28 on the establishment of the Council of Ministers, which shall be an agency for purposes of UNTAET Regulation No. 2001/21 on Appropriations (No. 1) 2001-2002.

Section 2 Supplementary Appropriations

2.1 An amount of FIVE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$533,000) is appropriated to the *Office of the Chief Minister* of the *Transitional Government* as follows:

(a) \$165,000 for *salary and wages item s* of the members of the *Transitional Government* and their support staff, and other related expenditures; and

(b) \$368,000 for the procurement of *goods and services items* necessary for the performance of functions of the members of the *Transitional Government* and their support staff, and other related expenditures.

2.2 An amount of SIX HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$625,000) is appropriated to the Central Administrative Service for the purchase of *capital items* necessary for refurbishment, furnishing and equipping of offices of the members of the *Transitional Government*.

Section 3 Entry into Force

The present Regulation shall enter into force upon signature.

Sergio Vieira de Mello Transitional Administrator